

No. 16-4254

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

VINCENT JONES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana (South Bend)  
No. 3:15-CR-00048-JD-MGG-1  
Judge Jon E. DeGuilio, Presiding

---

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT VINCENT JONES**

---

Matthew S. Hellman  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

David A. Strauss  
Sarah M. Konsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua B. Pickar (Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 711  
License Number 2017LS00234)  
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME  
COURT AND APPELLATE CLINIC  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO  
LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
773-834-3190

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Dated: March 8, 2017

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No. 16-4254

Short Caption: United States of America v. Vincent Jones

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. Kelley Lacked the Authority to Consent to the Search of the Safes and, Therefore, the Search Was Unconstitutional and the Court Should Reverse the Decision Below..... 15

    A. The district court’s factual finding that a safe was open when the officers arrived is clearly erroneous, as the very officer who conducted the search testified to the contrary. .... 16

    B. Kelley lacked actual authority to consent to the search of the safe and, therefore, the consent was invalid..... 18

    C. Kelley lacked apparent authority to consent to the search of the safes and, therefore, the consent was invalid. .... 20

II. The Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Decision, Because Jones Objected to the Search and the Police Removed Him So He Could Not Further Object..... 21

    A. Jones was a present objector under *Randolph* and, therefore, the warrantless search violated the Fourth Amendment. .... 22

        1. The district court’s decision to disregard Jones’s uncontroverted testimony about his statements to the officers was clearly erroneous..... 23

        2. Jones’s statements to the officers constitute a refusal to consent under this Court’s precedent..... 28

    B. The police removed Jones from his home for the purpose of preventing him from objecting and, therefore, the search violated the Fourth Amendment under *Randolph*..... 31

III. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that the Doctrine of Inevitable Discovery Provided an Alternative Basis for Upholding the Warrantless Search. .... 34

    A. The district court misapplied the law by considering evidence uncovered during the illegal search when analyzing whether the police certainly would have sought a search warrant. .... 38

B.	The district court clearly erred in holding that the results of the warrantless search certainly had no influence on the officers' decision to seek a search warrant. ....	39
C.	The district court erred in holding that the magistrate's decision to grant the warrant was certainly unaffected by the prior search.....	41
D.	Even assuming that <i>Murray</i> were surmountable, and it is not, discovery of the firearms nevertheless was not inevitable. ....	43
E.	Application of the inevitable discovery doctrine poses particular risks of officer misconduct, and the Court should be vigilant in limiting the doctrine. ....	44
CONCLUSION .....		46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Railway Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931) .....	16
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pacific Railway Co. v. Howell</i> , 401 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	24
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014) .....	29, 31-32
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	8, 13, 22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	15
<i>Krizek v. Cigna Group Insurance</i> , 345 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 23
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	33, 34
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	35, 44, 45
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18, 23, 27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	33, 34
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	15
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	44

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	33
<i>Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Dieckhaus</i> , 153 F.2d 893 (8th Cir. 1946) .....	24
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 573 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 38
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Zarza</i> , 782 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Basinski</i> , 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 945 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Cordero-Rosario</i> , 786 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 536 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 539 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 972 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 1324 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 152 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 765 F.3d 373 (3rd Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>United States v. McKerrell</i> , 491 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	16



<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 966 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	37
<i>United States v. Rhiger</i> , 315 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 741 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 962 F.2d 733 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>United States v. Siciliano</i> , 578 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Swart</i> , 679 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	35
<i>United States v. Tatman</i> , 397 F. App'x 152 (6th Cir. 2010).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 524 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 40
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 225 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 4 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 487-88 (1963) .....	35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. const. amend IV .....	12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	1, 3, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	1
